

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ALBERTSON'S, LLC

and

Case 28-CA-023387

YVONNE MARTINEZ, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-023538

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 1564**

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Sophia J. Alonso
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 28 – Albuquerque Resident Office
421 Gold Avenue SW, Suite 310
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-0567
Telephone: (505) 248-5128
Facsimile: (505) 248-5134

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 2

II. ARGUMENT

A. There is overwhelming evidence supporting the ALJ’s conclusion that Respondent suspended and terminated senior cashier Yvonne Martinez in violation Section 8(a)(1) and (3)..... 2

 1. *Legal Framework*..... 3

 2. *Facts* 3

 3. *Respondent’s Exception seeks to overturn the ALJ’s credibility determination* 10

 4. *The ALJ relied on substantial evidence in finding that Martinez’s union activity motivated her suspension and termination* 12

B. The ALJ properly found Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) by engaging in surveillance of its employees’ union activities. 15

 1. *Facts*..... 15

 2. *Argument*..... 17

C. The ALJ’s finding that Director of Labor Relations Danny Ma unlawfully solicited employee grievances and implicitly promised to remedy them is warranted by evidence in the record 18

 1. *Facts*..... 19

 2. *Argument*..... 20

D. The context of Andrick’s conversation with Perea warrants the ALJ’s conclusion that Andrick was a statutory agent 23

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adam Wholesalers, Inc., 322 NLRB 313, 314 (1996)..... 22

ADS Elec. Co., 339 NLRB 1020, 1023 (2003)..... 12

Albertson’s Inc., 344 NLRB 1172, 1180 (2005)..... 24

American Thread Co. v. NLRB, 631 F.2d 316, 322 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 12

American Tissue Corp., 336 NLRB 435, 441 (2001) citing *NLRB v. Illinois Tool Works*,
153 F.2d 811, 814 (7th Cir. 1946) 17

Electro-Voice, Inc., 320 NLRB 1094, 1096 (1996)..... 22

Epic Sec. Corp., 325 NLRB 772 (1998) 17

Epic Sec. Corp., 325 NLRB at 776..... 18

GM Electrics, 323 NLRB 125 (1997)..... 23

Gold Coast Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB, 995 F.2d 257, 264, (DC Cir. 1993) 12

In Pan-Oston Co., 336 NLRB 305, 306 (2001) citing *Waterbed World*, 286 NLRB 426,
427 (1987)..... 23

J.S. Troup Elec., 344 NLRB 1009 (2005) citing *Montgomery Ward*, 316 NLRB 1248, 1253
(1995)..... 12

Jules v. Lane, 262 NLRB 118, 119 (1982) 23

Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings, 333 NLRB 284, 284 (2001), quoting *Maple Grove
Health Care Center*, 330 NLRB 775 (2000) 21

Loudon Steel, Inc., 340 NLRB 307, 313 (2003) 17

Maple Grove Health Care Center, 330 NLRB 775, 775 (2000) 22

Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc., 332 NLRB 251, 251 N.2, 260 (2000), enforced mem., 169 LRRM
2448 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 13

Midnight Rose Hotel & Casino, Inc., 343 NLRB 1003, 1005 (2004) 12

Milum Textile Services, Inc., 357 NLRB No. 169 slip op. at 28 (2011)..... 12

N.L.R.B. v. Interstate Builders, Inc., 351 F.3d 1020, 1027 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 3, 12

Partylite Worldwide, Inc., 344 NLRB 1342, 1342 fn. 5 (2005) 17

Presbyterian/St. Luke’s Medical Ctr. v. NLRB, 723 F.2d 1468, 1476 (10th Cir.1983) 3

Ready Mixed Concrete Co. v. N.L.R.B., 81 F.3d 1546, 1550 (10th Cir.1996)..... 3

Ready Mixed Concrete Co. v. N.L.R.B., 81 F.3d 1546, 1551 (10th Cir.1996)..... 3

Richardson Bros. South, 312 NLRB 534, 534 (1993) 14

Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB, 362 F.2d 466, 470 (9th Cir. 1966)..... 12

Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficiencia de P.R. v. NLRB, 414 F.3d 158, 163
(1st Cir. 2005) 13

Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d. 1951) 11, 20

V & S Schuler Engineering, Inc., 309 F.3d 362, 370-371 (6th Cir. 2002) 21

Wm T. Burnett & Co., 273 NLRB 1084 (1984)..... 21

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enf’d, 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir.1981) 3

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ALBERTSON’S, LLC

and

Case 28-CA-023387

YVONNE MARTINEZ, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-023538

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 1564**
